Kansas Gas Service, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc. All Rate Areas SCHEDULE **GSRS**Replacing Sheet 1 Filed November 22, 2022

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown herein. Sheet 1 of 2

Gas System Reliability Surcharge Rider

Availability

This rider is applicable to every bill for service provided under each of the Company's sales and transportation rate schedules except where not permitted under a separately negotiated contract with a customer. Not applicable to bills for As-Available Gas Sales Service or Interruptible Gas Transportation Service.

Net Monthly Charge

The Gas System Reliability Surcharge (GSRS) shall be a fixed monthly amount calculated as the applicable GSRS times the number of meters serving the customer's account, as indicated by the total number of Service Charges billed.

RS	Residential Sales Service	\$	3.57
GSS	General Sales Service Small	\$	5.39
GSL	General Sales Service Large	\$	13.22
GSTE	General Sales Service Transport Eligible	\$	43.99
SGS	Small Generator Sales Service	\$	5.89
KGSSD	Kansas Gas Supply D	\$	232.86
GIS	Gas Irrigation Sales Service	\$	14.31
SSR	Sales Service Resale	\$	112.64
STk	Small Transportation Service (k)	\$ \$	30.34
STt	Small Transportation Service (t)	\$	33.85
LVTk	Large Volume Transportation Service (k)		
Annual Use:	Below 10,000 Mcf	\$	75.11
	10,001 Mcf – 20,000 Mcf	\$	165.39
	20,001 Mcf – 40,000 Mcf	\$ \$	293.86
	Above 40,001 Mcf	\$	1,305.94
LVTt	Large Volume Transportation Service (t)		
Annual Use:	Below 10,000 Mcf	\$	142.16
	10,001 Mcf – 20,000 Mcf	\$	233.78
	20,001 Mcf – 40,000 Mcf	\$	392.07
	Above 40,001 Mcf	\$	2,742.63
WTt	Wholesale Transportation Service (t)	\$	479.29
GITt	Gas Irrigation Transportation Service (t)	\$	30.68
CNGk	Compressed Natural Gas General Transportation (k)	\$	167.31
CNGt	Compressed Natural Gas General Transportation (t)	\$	310.14

Issued:	November 9, 2023	24-KGSG-215-TAR
Effective:	December 1, 2023	Approved TR
		Kansas Corporation Commission November 9, 2023
Ву:	/S/ Janet L. Buchanan	/s/ Lynn Retz
	Janet L. Buchanan, Director- Regulatory Affairs	

THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF KANSAS

Index 44.2

Sheet 2 of 2

Kansas Gas Service, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc. All Rate Areas

SCHEDULE **GSRS**Replacing Sheet 2 Filed February 5, 2019

No supplement or separate understanding shall modify the tariff as shown herein.

Gas System Reliability Surcharge Rider

Definitions and Conditions

- 1. The provisions of this GSRS Rider are intended to recover charges for natural gas public utility plant projects pursuant to K.S.A. 66-2201 through K.S.A. 66-2204.
- 2. The GSRS shall be reflected on a customer's bill as a separate line item.
- 3. The Annual Use for customers served under a Large Volume Transportation (LVT) rate schedule shall be the total volumes billed to the applicable meter in the 12 months ending the most recent April 30. Company may rely on estimated historical usage or projected volumes to establish Annual Use when actual usage is not available
- 4. At the end of each twelve-month calendar period a GSRS is in effect, Company shall reconcile the difference between the revenues resulting from that GSRS and the pre-tax revenues found by the Commission to be appropriate for that period. Company shall calculate a GSRS adjustment which shall, upon Commission approval, recover or refund the difference.
- 5. All provisions of this rider are subject to changes made by order of the Commission.

Issued:	November 21, 2019	20-KGSG-090-TAR	
Effective:	December 1, 2019	Approved	
		Kansas Corporation Commission	
By:	/S/	November 21, 2019	
	Janet L. Buchanan, Director- Regulatory	/S/ Lynn Retz	